Cash and cash equivalents … … … 15,160 15,160 9,840 9,840
Contract assets … … … … … 15,844 15,844 6,558 6,558
Trade receivables… … … … … 19,378 19,378 23,589 23,589
Other receivables… … … … … 1,162 1,162 1,149 1,149

At fair value through profit and loss
Derivative financial assets not designated in
a cash flow hedge relationship … … 3,131 3,131 867 867

Fair value – hedging instrument
Derivative financial assets designated and
effective as cash flow hedging instruments 1,166 1,166 338 338

Total financial assets… … … … 55,841 55,841 42,341 42,341

26.Financial risk management (continued)

d)  Capital management (continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivity analysis
The Group has calculated the following sensitivities based on available data from forward contract markets
for the principal foreign currencies in which the Group operates.  Given recent fluctuations in rates, it is
deemed sensible to provide the quantum for a 1% change in rates to aid understanding. These figures can
be extrapolated proportionately to obtain an estimate of the impact of large movements. The Group’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other foreign currencies is not considered material.

2021 2020
£’000 £’000

Impact on equity (Profit)/loss (Profit)/loss

1% increase in US Dollar fx rate against pound Sterling … … … (345) (633)
1% increase in Euro fx rate against pound Sterling … … … … (207) (202)

1% decrease in US Dollar fx rate against pound Sterling … … … 345 633
1% decrease in Euro fx rate against pound Sterling … … … … 207 202

1% increase in interest rates … … … … … … … (424) -

2021 2020
£’000 £’000

Impact on the statement of profit or loss (Profit)/loss (Profit)/loss

1% increase in US Dollar fx rate against pound Sterling … … … (177) (102)
1% increase in Euro fx rate against pound Sterling … … … … (96) (175)

1% decrease in US Dollar fx rate against pound Sterling … … … 177 102
1% decrease in Euro fx rate against pound Sterling … … … … 96 175

81

29.Subsequent events
After the balance sheet date an ordinary dividend of 102.24p per qualifying ordinary share was proposed by the
Directors (2020: Ordinary dividend of 81.71p).
The current year proposed ordinary dividend of £7,862,000 has not been provided for within these financial
statements (2020: Proposed ordinary dividend of £6,016,000 was not provided for within the comparative figures).
On 2nd July, 2021, the Company contracted to convert £30 million of notional debt in to a fixed rate of interest
of less than 1% versus the floating inter-banking rate (SONIA) for a period of ten years. With the level of